

63321-0

63321-0

NO. 63321-0-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

MKA REAL ESTATE OPPORTUNITY FUND I, LLC a California
limited liability company; MKA CAPITAL GROUP ADVISORS, LLC, a
California limited liability company; MICHAEL A. ABRAHAM, an
individual; and JASON SUGARMAN, an individual,

Appellants,

v.

FREESTONE CAPITAL PARTNERS L.P.; FREESTONE LOW
VOLATILITY PARTNERS LP; FREESTONE CAPITAL QUALIFIED
PARTNERS L.P.; and FREESTONE LOW VOLATILITY QUALIFIED
PARTNERS LP,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Ragan L. Powers, WSBA #11935
Bradley L. Fisher, WSBA #19895
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Attorneys for Respondents

Suite 2200
1201 Third Avenue
Seattle, WA 98101-3045
(206) 622-3150 Phone
(206) 757-7700 Fax

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 OCT 28 PM 4:10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. The Parties3

 B. Appellants’ Relationship with Freestone and the State
 of Washington4

 C. The Subordination Agreement.....7

 D. MKA and the Guarantors Request Note Extension
 Agreements8

 E. Brief Procedural History9

III. ARGUMENT 11

 A. The Trial Court Properly Found it Had Jurisdiction
 Over the Person of the Guarantors..... 11

 1. Applicable Test of Jurisdiction12

 2. Abraham and Sugarman’s Actions, Both
 Personally and on Behalf of MKA, Support
 Jurisdiction.....13

 3. Washington Law Supports the Exercise of
 Personal Jurisdiction Over the Guarantor
 Defendants15

 4. Guarantors’ Guarantees of Obligations to
 Washington Lenders Under Washington Law
 Support Jurisdiction19

 B. The Trial Court Properly Applied Washington Law to
 the Obligations of the Guarantors21

 1. The Parties Agreed to Washington Law21

2.	Standard Choice of Law Rules Call for the Application of Washington Law	24
3.	Guarantors Raise a “False Conflict” That Has No Effect on the Outcome of This Case	27
C.	The Trial Court Properly Disposed of MKA’s Claims and Defenses Under the Subordination Agreement.....	30
1.	The Subordination Agreement Does Nothing More Than Limit Freestone’s Ability to Collect From MKA or Execute on Its Collateral.....	31
2.	Gottex Had No Interest in the Declaratory Judgment That Was Rendered by the Trial Court, and Was Not a Necessary Party.....	31
3.	MKA Has No Claim for Breach of the Subordination Agreement	35
D.	Guarantors Are Liable for Freestone’s Attorneys’ Fees	36
E.	Freestone Is Entitled to Fees on Appeal	38
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>American Guaranty Corp. of Cal. v. Stoodly</i> , 230 Cal. App. 2d 390 (Cal. Ct. App. 1964)	28
<i>Australia Unlimited Inc. v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 147 Wn. App. 758, 198 P.3d 514 (2008)	37
<i>Bloom v. Bender</i> , 48 Cal. 2d 793, 313 P.2d 568 (1957)	28, 29
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Hayes</i> , 16 Cal. App. 3d 134, 93 Cal. Rptr. 635 (Cal Ct. App. 1971).....	29
<i>Burnside v. Simpson Paper Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 93, 864 P.2d 937 (1994).....	27
<i>Bushong v. Wilsbach</i> , 151 Wn. App. 373, 213 P.3d 42 (2009)	38
<i>Byron Nelson Co. v. Orchard Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 95 Wn. App. 462, 975 P.2d 555 (1999)	13, 16
<i>Cathay Bank v. Lee</i> , 14 Cal. App. 4th 1533 (Cal. Ct. App. 1993).....	29
<i>Crown Controls, Inc. v. Smiley</i> , 47 Wn. App. 832, 737 P.2d 709 (1987), <i>remanded</i> , 110 Wn.2d 695, 756 P.2d 709 (1988).....	16
<i>CTVC of Hawaii Co. v. Shinawatra</i> , 82 Wn. App. 699, 919 P.2d 1243 (1996)	17-18
<i>Deutsch v. West Coast Mach. Co.</i> , 80 Wn.2d 707, 497 P.2d 1311, <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Kansai Iron Works, Ltd. v. Marubeni-Idia Inc.</i> , 409 U.S. 1009 (1972).....	12, 13
<i>Erwin v. Cotter Health Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 676, 167 P.3d 1112 (2007).....	24

<i>Floor Express, Inc. v. Daly</i> , 138 Wn. App. 750, 158 P.3d 619 (2007).....	33
<i>Granite Equip. Leasing Corp. v. Hutton</i> , 84 Wn.2d 320, 525 P.2d 223 (1974).....	25
<i>Guenther v. Fariss</i> , 66 Wn. App. 691, 833 P.2d 417 (1992).....	33
<i>Kysar v. Lambert</i> , 76 Wn. App. 470, 887 P.2d 431 (1995).....	17
<i>National Homeowners Ass'n v. City of Seattle</i> , 82 Wn. App. 640, 919 P.2d 615 (1996).....	33
<i>Nike USA, Inc. v. Pro Sports Wear, Inc.</i> , 208 Or. App. 531, 145 P.3d 321 (Or. App. 2006)	20
<i>Pacific Gamble Robinson Co. v. Lapp</i> , 95 Wn.2d 341, 622 P.2d 850 (1980).....	27
<i>Potlach No. 1 Fed. Credit Union v. Kennedy</i> , 76 Wn.2d 806, 459 P.2d 32 (1969).....	24
<i>Precision Lab. Plastics, Inc. v. Micro Test</i> , 96 Wn. App. 721, 981 P.2d 454 (1999).....	16
<i>Raymond v. Robinson</i> , 104 Wn. App. 627, 15 P.3d 697 (2001).....	12, 18
<i>Rice v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 205, 875 P.2d 1213 (1994).....	27
<i>River Bank Am. v. Diller</i> , 38 Cal. App. 4th 1400 (1995)	28
<i>Robey v. Walton Lumber Co.</i> , 17 Wn.2d 242, 135 P.2d 95 (1943).....	23, 26
<i>Seizer v. Sessions</i> , 132 Wn.2d 642, 940 P.2d 261 (1997).....	27

<i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 113 Wn.2d 763, 738 P.2d 78 (1989).....	13, 19
<i>Town of Ruston v. City of Tacoma</i> , 90 Wn. App. 75, 951 P.2d 805 (1998).....	33
<i>Wash. Ins. Guar. Ass'n v. Ramsey</i> , 922 P.2d 237 (Alaska 1996).....	20
<i>WRI Opportunity Loans II v. Cooper</i> , 154 Cal. App. 4th 525, 65 Cal. Rptr. 3d 205 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007)	29

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Chem Lab Products, Inc. v. Stepanek</i> , 554 F.2d 371 (9th Cir. 1977)	17
<i>Ermer v. Case Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 1796438 (D. Neb. 2002).....	25
<i>FDIC v. Indian Creek Warehouse, J.V.</i> , 974 F. Supp. 746 (E.D. Mo. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 143 F.3d 1111 (8th Cir. 1998).....	37
<i>Forsythe v. Ovemyer</i> , 576 F.2d 779 (9th Cir. 1978)	17
<i>Fountain Mktg. Group v. Franklin Progressive Resources</i> , 1996 WL 406633 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	19
<i>Goodman Co., L.P. v. A & H Supply, Inc.</i> , 396 F. Supp. 2d 766 (S.D. Tex. 2005).....	20
<i>Marathon Metallic Bldg. Co. v. Mountain Empire Constr. Co.</i> , 653 F.2d 921 (5th Cir. 1981)	20
<i>Shannon-Vail Five Inc. v. Bunch</i> , 270 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2001)	23

<i>Sirius America Insurances Co. v. SCPIE Indemnity Co.</i> , 461 F. Supp. 2d 155 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	19
---	----

STATE STATUTES

Cal Civ. Code § 2787.....	28
Cal. Civ. Code § 2845.....	27, 28
Cal. Civ. Code § 2849.....	27, 28
Cal. Civ. Code § 2856.....	28
RCW 4.28.185	12
RCW 7.24.110	32

COURT RULES

Civil Rule 19.....	31
RAP 18.1.....	38

OTHER AUTHORITIES

14 Karl B. Tegland, WASHINGTON PRACTICE, Civil Procedure Ch. 4 (2009).....	15-16
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS § 194.....	24-27
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS § 195.....	23
